

12-17-2004

TOTAL	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM U.S. Patent and Tradema
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Modular Design Works, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 11, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s): This application 10/635,503	Suite 410 City: Norcross State: Georgia Zip: 3009 Additional name(s) & X address(es) attached:
Additional numbers att	6. Total number of applications and
I concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Song K. Jung MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 27419.004.00-US Street Address: 1900 K Street, N.W.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit a Authorized to be charged to credit ca
Name: Song K. Jung MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 27419.004.00-US Street Address: 1900 K Street, N.W. City: Washington DC 20006	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit a

DC:50302898.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Modular Design Works, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 5555 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 410, Norcross, Georgia 30093 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns, by assignment, all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 10/635,503 (the "Patent") and any inventions claimed therein and corresponding rights in all countries throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Advanced Medical Sharps, Inc,. a corporation having its principal place of business at 5555 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 410, Norcross, Georgia 30093 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring one hundred percent (100%) of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and to any inventions claimed therein, in all countries throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of conveying and transferring one hundred percent (100%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee an undivided one hundred percent (100%) of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including all original, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, and all patent reissues, renewals, reexaminations and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its assigns and successors as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

	Modular Design Works, Inc.	Advanced Medical Sharps, Inc.			
Ву:	Replik Melis		Ok Zratese.		
	Name: /Raphael F. Meloul		Name: Roger A. Pratesi		
	Title: Chairman and CEO		Title: Chief Executive Officer		
Date:	Nov 11, 2004	Date:	11/11/04		

PATENT REEL: 016071 FRAME: 0081 MIN 17 MAN CENTER

RECORDED: 11/17/2004

PTO/SB/17 (10-03)

Approved for use through 7/31/2006. OMB 0651-0032

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

EEE TO ANIONITY AL			Complete if Known							
FEE TRANSMITTAL	- [Application Number				10/635,503				
for EV 2004		Filing Date				August 7, 2003				
for FY 2004	1	First Named Inventor			tor	Raphael F. Meloul				
Effective 10/01/2003, Patent fees are subject to annual revision.			iner N			K. C. Sirmons				
Applicant claims small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27						3763				
<u></u>		Art Unit Attorney Docket No.				27419.004.00-US				
	┯┵	FEE CALCULATION (continued)								
METHOD OF PAYMENT (check all that apply) Credit Money Other News	_	DDITIO			CALCUL	ATION (CO	ntinuea)			
Card Order Order			İ							
Deposit Account:	Large	e Entity	Smal	l Entity						
Deposit Account Number 50-0911	Fee Code	Fee (\$)	Fee Code	Fee (\$)	-	Fee Desc	ription	Fee Paid		
Deposit Account McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP	1051	130	2051	65	Surcharge	- late filing fe	e or oath			
Name The Director is authorized to: (check all that apply)	1052	50	2052	25	Surcharge sheet.					
Charge fee(s) indicated below X Credit any overpayments	1053	130	1053	130	Non-Englis	on-English specification				
X Charge any additional fee(s) or any underpayment of fee(s)	1812	2,520	1812	2,520	_	ing a request for ex parte reexamination				
Charge fee(s) indicated below, except for the filing fee	1804	920*	1804	920*	Examiner a					
to the above-identified deposit account.	1805	1,840*	1805	1,840*		uesting publication of SIR after niner action				
FEE CALCULATION	1251	110	2251			for reply within		ļ		
1. BASIC FILING FEE	1252	430	2252			• •	second month	ļ		
Large Entity Small Entity Fee Fee Fee Fee Fee Description Fee Paid	1253	980	2253	490		for reply within		L		
Code (\$) Code (\$)	1254	1,530	2254				n fourth month			
1001 790 2001 395 Utility filing fee	1255	2,080	2255			for reply within	fifth month	[
1002 350 2002 175 Design filing fee	1401	340	2401		Notice of Appeal					
1003 550 2003 275 Plant filing fee	1402	340	2402			ef in support o	f an appeal	LI,		
1004 790 2004 395 Reissue filing fee 1005 160 2005 80 Provisional filing fee	1403	300	2403 1451		-	r oral hearing	!!			
1005 160 2005 80 Provisional filing fee	1451 1452	1,510 110	2452	55		revive – unavo	lic use proceeding			
SUBTOTAL (1) (\$)	1453	1,370	2453			revive - uninte				
2. EXTRA CLAIM FEES FOR UTILITY AND REISSUE	1501	1,370	2501			fee (or reissu				
Extra Fee from	1502	490	2502		Design issu	,	•			
Total Claims below Fee Paid	1503	660	2503		Plant issue					
Independent x	1460	130	1460	130	Petitions to	Director				
Claims L	1807	50	1807	50	Processing	ocessing fee under 37 CFR 1.17(q)				
Large Entity Small Entity	1806	180	1806	180	Submission	of Informatio	n Disclosure Stmt			
Fee Fee Fee Code (\$) Code (\$)	8021	40	8021	40		each patent a mes number o	ssignment per of properties)	40.00		
1202 18 2202 9 Claims in excess of 20 1201 88 2201 44 Independent claims in excess of 3	1809	790	2809	395	Filing a submission after final rejection (37 CFR 1.129(a))					
1201 88 2201 44 Independent claims in excess of 3 1203 300 2203 150 Multiple dependent claim, if not paid	1810	790	2810	395	For each additional invention to be					
1204 88 2204 44 ** Reissue independent claims	1801	790	2801	395	examined (37CFR 1.129(b)) Request for Continued Examination (RCE)					
over original patent	1802	900	1802	900	Request for expedited examination					
1205 18 2205 9 ** Reissue claims in excess of 20 and over original patent	Į.	Other fee (specify) of a desig				gn application				
SUBTOTAL (2) (\$)	*Redu	*Reduced by Basic Filing Fee Paid SUBTOTAL (3) (\$) 40.00								
**or number previously paid, if greater; For Reissues, see above										
SUBMITTED BY (Complete (if applicable)) Registration No. 144 FOE Registration No. 144 FOE										
Name (Print/Type) Chad C. Anderson		rey/Agent) 44,505 Telephone (202) 496-7500)				
Signature M. A. C.						Date	November 17,	2004		

PATENT

REEL: 016071 FRAME: 0082